                                                        STL6119
STL6119 Rev.2.0
Copyright © Semtron Microtech Corp.                                                                                                                             www.semtron-
micro.com
1
■FEATURE
 Low Consumption Current: 40μA
 Shutdown Current <1uA

a : Company name,Product Serial number.
b : Product Number
c:  Output Voltage Code.
d:  Package code.
e : Handling code.
f : Green produce code.
500mA Low noise, High PSRR, Fast Transient Response LDO
                                                        STL6119
STL6119 Rev.2.0
Copyright © Semtron Microtech Corp.                                                                                                                             www.semtron-
micro.com
2
■ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Output Voltage Package Code Handling Code Shipping
STL6119S5-TRG ADJ
STL6119-12S5-TRG 1.2V
STL6119-18S5-TRG 1.8V
STL6119-28S5-TRG 2.8V
STL6119-30S5-TRG 3.0V
STL6119-33S5-TRG 3.3V
S5 : SOT-23-5L TR : Tape&Reel 3K/Reel
※ SOT-23-5L : Only available in tape and reel packaging.
■ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA = 25°C Unless otherwise noted )
Symbol Parameter Typical Unit
VIN Input Voltage -0.3 ~ +8V V
VOUT EN, FB, SW  Pin Voltage VIN -0.3 ~ VIN+0.3 V
TJ Operating Junction Temperature Range -40 ~ +85 °C
TSTG Storage Temperature Range -65 ~ +150 °C
θJA Thermal resistance junction  to case(SOT-23-5L) 190 °C/W
Note: Exceeding these limits may damage the device. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for long periods may affect
device reliability.
Exceeding these ratings could cause damage to the device. All voltages are with respect to Ground. Currents are positive into,
negative
out of the specified terminal.
■ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(TJ = 25℃ Unless otherwise noted )
Operating conditions: VIN=5V, TA=25°C,unless otherwise noted
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Unit
VIN Input Voltage  2.4  7.0 V
VOUT Output Voltage For Fixed Output -2%  +2% V
VREF Feedback  ADJ Pin Reference Voltage 0.78 0.8 0.82 V
VLINE Line Regulation 2.5V< VIN <5.5V  0.075  %/V
VLOAD Load Regulation 0mA< IOUT <500mA - 0.6  %/A
IOUT=100mA - 75 -
IOUT=300mA - 225 - VDROP Dropout Voltage
IOUT=500mA - 375 -
mV
VIH EN Pin Input Voltage “H”  1.5 - - V
VIL EN Pin Input Voltage “L”  - - 0.5 V
ICL Current Limit  - 1050 - mA
IOUT Maximum Outpur Current (1) VIN-VOUT=1V - 900 1050 mA
                                                        STL6119
STL6119 Rev.2.0
Copyright © Semtron Microtech Corp.                                                                                                                             www.semtron-
micro.com
3
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Unit

and VOUT is switched off, allowing current
consumption to be drastically reduced. The VOUT pin
enters the GND level through the internal discharge
path between VOUT and GND pins.
◆Fast Discharge Function
The STL6119 fixed type has fast discharge
Function on EN pin disable. When user turns off the
device, its internal pull-low resistor will discharge
output capacitor charge. It’ll avoid other device to
arise wrong motions.
◆Output Voltage Selection
For fixed voltage type of STL6119, the output
voltage is preset at an internally trimmed voltage.
The first two digits of part number suffix identify the
output voltage (see Ordering Information). For
example, the STL6119-33 has a preset 3.3V output
voltage. For adjustable voltage type of STL6119, the
output voltage is set by comparing the feedback
voltage at adjust terminal to the internal bandgap
reference voltage. The reference voltage VREF is